

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18291 of 2021

=====

RAMILABEN KANTIBHAI VAGHELA
 Versus
 STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR KEVALSINH B RATHOD(10250) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR.AMIT R JOSHI(6682) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS DHARITRI PANCHOLI, AGP for Respondent State

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP(99) for the
 Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 10/12/2021

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr.Amit Joshi for the petitioner and learned AGP Ms.Pancholi for the respondent State.
2. By way of this petition, the petitioner challenges the methodology of the respondent Authorities in preparing the merit list inasmuch as though the petitioner being a female candidate of SC Category having secured 84.977 marks in the examination is not shown as selected, whereas female candidates of General Category as well as other Categories, who have secured less marks than the present petitioner are shown as selected in the Select List. The entire issue revolving around the selection procedure for the post of Municipal Sanitary Inspector undertaken by the respondent No.2 vide Advertisement No.102/2016-17
3. Having regard to the submissions made by the learned Advocate for the petitioner, issue notice to the respondents returnable on 16.12.2021. To

be listed along with Special Civil Application No.960 of 2021, which is stated to be a cognate matter. Direct service is permitted.

V.V.P. PODUVAL

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)